

COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF  
COLORADO

Court Address: Colorado Court of Appeals  
2 East 14th Avenue  
Denver, Colorado 80202

Appeal from Boulder District Court  
Honorable Judith L. LaBuda, Judge  
Case No. 2013-CV-31563

---

**Plaintiffs-Appellants:**

CITIZENS FOR QUIET SKIES, KIMBERLY  
GIBBS, TIMOTHY LIM, SUZANNE WEBEL,  
JOHN BEHRENS, CARLA BEHRENS, and  
RICHARD DAUER

v.

**Defendant-Appellee:**

MILE-HI SKYDIVING CENTER, INC.

---

***Counsel for Defendant-Appellee:***

Anthony L. Leffert, No. 12375  
Laura J. Ellenberger, No. 43931  
Robinson Waters & O'Dorisio, P.C.  
1099 18<sup>th</sup> Street, 26<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Denver, Colorado 80202  
Phone Number: (303) 297-2600  
Fax Number: (303) 297-2750  
E-mail: aleffert@rwolaw.com  
ellenberger@rwolaw.com

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case Number: 2015 CA 1159

**APPELLEE MILE-HI SKYDIVING CENTER, INC.'S ANSWER BRIEF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Nature Of The Case and Procedural History	1
B. Statement Of Relevant Facts	3
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
IV. ARGUMENT	8
A. Federal Preemption of Local Controls On Airplane Noise.	9
1. The Trial Court Correctly Held The Longmont Noise Ordinance is Preempted by Federal Law.	9
a. Standard of Review and Preservation	9
b. The Longmont Noise Ordinance Is Preempted by Federal Law.	9
c. Longmont Exercised Its Proprietor Rights by Adopting the Federal Noise Limit	13
2. The Trial Court Properly Determined Longmont's Noise Ordinance Does Not Apply to Airport Noise	15
b. The Longmont Noise Ordinance Does Not Apply to Aircraft in Flight	15
3. Mile-Hi's Operations Are a Part of Interstate Commerce	16
a. Stardard of Review and Preservation	16

b.	Mile-Hi's Skydiving Operations are Part of Air Commerce and Interstate Commerce.	16
B.	The Trial Court Properly Found No Credible Evidence Supports Plaintiffs' Damages Claims	18
1.	Standard of Review and Preservation	18
2.	There is No Evidence That Mile-Hi's Skydiving Operations Caused Diminution in Value to Plaintiff's Homes	19
C.	The Trial Court Rightly Held That Mile-Hi's Operations Do Not Create a Private Nuisance	21
1.	Standard of Review and Preservation	21
2.	The Trial Court Properly Analyzed Federal Standards In Connection With the Plaintiff's Nuisance Claim	21
3.	Mile-Hi's Skydiving Operations Do Not Constitute a Private Nuisance	23
D.	The Trial Court Properly Admitted Lay Witness Opinion Testimony And The Terracon Report	25
1.	Standard of Review and Preservation	25
2.	Don Dolce	25
3.	Nikolai Starrett	27
4.	Terracon Report	28
E.	The Trial Court Properly Granted Mile-Hi's Motion for Summary Judgment Regarding Plaintiff's Trespass Claims	29
1.	Standard of Review and Preservation	29

2.	No Issues of Material Fact Precluded the Entry of Summary Judgment on Appellants' Claims for Trespass Against Mile-Hi	29
F.	The Trial Court Properly Granted Mile-Hi's Motion for Summary Judgment Regarding Plaintiffs' Claim for Unjust Enrichment.	32
1.	Standard of Review	32
2.	No Issues of Material Fact Precluded the Entry of Summary Judgment on Appellants' Claim for Unjust Enrichment	32
G.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Granting Mile-Hi An Award of Attorney's Fees	35
1.	Standard of Review and Preservation	35
2.	Plaintiffs' Unjust Enrichment Claim Was Substantially Groundless and/or Frivolous	36
3.	Plaintiffs' Claim for Mental and Physical Injuries Was Substantially Groundless, Frivolous, and/or Vexatious	37
4.	Plaintiffs Abandoned Their Respondeat Superior Claim	39
5.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Determining The Amount of the Attorneys' Fee Award	39
6.	The Trial Court Properly Sanctioned Plaintiffs' For Their Groundless Motion to Reconsider the Award of Attorneys' Fees	40
V.	CONCLUSION	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arapahoe Cnty. Public Airport Auth. v. Centennial Express Airplanes, Inc.</i> , 956 P.2d 587 (Colo.1998).....	14
<i>Arapahoe Cnty. Public Airport Auth. v. FAA</i> , 242 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Aspen Wilderness Workshop, Inc. v. Colorado Water Conservation Bd.</i> , 901 P.2d 1251(Colo.1995).....	29, 32
<i>Banner Advertising v. City of Boulder</i> , 868 P.2d 1077 n.6 (Colo.1994).....	14
<i>Blood v. Qwest Servs. Corp.</i> , 224 P.3d 301 (Colo.App.2009) .....	32
<i>Buckley Powder Co. v. State</i> , 70 P.3d 547 (Colo.App.2002) .....	19
<i>Carder, Inc. v. Cash</i> , 97 P.3d 174 (Colo.App.2003) .....	18
<i>City of Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 624 (1973).....	12
<i>Denny Const., Inc. v. City and County of Denver ex rel. Board of Water Com’rs</i> , 170 P.3d 733 (Colo.App.2007).....	41
<i>Fairways Living, Inc. v. North Denver Bank</i> , 169 Colo. 23, 453 P.2d 190(1969)..	35
<i>Freedom of Colo. Info., Inc. v. El Paso Cnty. Sheriff’s Dept.</i> , 196 P.3d 892 (Colo.2008).....	21
<i>Gary Leasing, Inc. v. Town Board</i> , 127 Misc.2d 194, 485 N.Y.S.2d 693 (1985)...	13
<i>Gold Rush Inc., Inc. v. G.E. Johnson Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 807 P.2d 1169, 1173 (Colo.App.1990).....	28
<i>GSS Grp. Ltd. v. Nat’l Part Auth.</i> , 680 F.3d 805 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	40
<i>Hamon Contractors, Inc. v. Carter &amp; Burgess, Inc.</i> , 229 P.3d 282 (Colo.App.2009) .....	35. 36
<i>Harrison v. Schwartz</i> , 319 Md. 360, 572 A.2d 528 (1990) .....	13
<i>Highlands Ins. Co. v. Lewis Rail Service Co.</i> , 10 F.3d 1247 (7th Cir. 1993).....	41
<i>Hill v. National Transp. Safety Bd.</i> , 886 F.2d 1275 (10th Cir. 1989).....	17
<i>Hoagland v. Town of Clear Lake, Ind.</i> , 415 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	12
<i>Hoery v. United States</i> , 64 P.3d 214 (Colo.2003) (citing <i>Public Serv. Co. of Colo. v. Van Wyk</i> , 27 P.3d 377 (Colo.2001) .....	30
<i>In re Marriage of Aldrich</i> , 945 P.2d 1370 (Colo.1997).....	36
<i>In re Marriage of Tatum</i> , 653 P.2d 74 (Colo.App.1982) .....	41
<i>Kohn v. Burlington Northern &amp; Santa Fe R.R.</i> , 77 P.3d 809 (Colo.App.2003).....	9
<i>Lacy v. Rotating Prods. Sys., Inc.</i> , 961 P.2d 1144 (Colo.App.1998) .....	9, 23, 24
<i>Lewis v. Lewis</i> , 189 P.3d 1134 (Colo.2008) .....	33

<i>Loveland Essential Group, LLC v. Grommon Farms, Inc.</i> , 251 P.3d 1109 (Colo.App.2010).....	18
<i>Martin v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 186 P.3d 61 (Colo.App.) .....	16
<i>Nat'l Helicopter Corp. of Am. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 137 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	14
<i>New Sheridan Hotel &amp; Bar, Ltd. v. Commercial Leasing Corp., Inc.</i> , 645 P.2d 868, (Colo.App.1982).....	41
<i>Palazzi v. City of Brighton</i> , 228 P.3d 957 (Colo.2010) .....	25
<i>People v. Bornman</i> , 953 P.2d 952 (Colo.App.1997) .....	29
<i>People v. Syrie</i> , 101 P.3d 219 n.7 (Colo.2004).....	16
<i>Public Serv. Co. of Colo. v. Van Wyk</i> , 27 P.3d 377 (Colo.2001) .. 21, 23, 26, 27, 33- 35	
<i>Salzman v. Bachrach</i> , 996 P.2d 1263 (Colo.2000).....	33
<i>Shields v. Shetler</i> , 120 F.R.D. 123 (D. Colo. 1988).....	40
<i>Sky Fun 1 v. Schuttloffel</i> , 27 P.3d 361 (Colo.2001) (quoting <i>Abdullah</i> , 181 F.3d at 375.).....	22
<i>State of Minnesota Public Lobby v. Metropolitan Airports Comm'n</i> , 520 N.W.2d 388 (Minn. 1994).....	13
<i>Stone v. People</i> , 895 P.2d 1154 (Colo.App.1995) .....	40
<i>Township of Hanover v. Town of Morristown</i> , 135 N.J.Super. 529, 343 A.2d 792 (1975).....	13
<i>Trask v. Nozisko</i> , 134 P.3d 544 (Colo.App.2006) .....	31
<i>United States v. Laton</i> , 352 F.3d 286 (6th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Vento v. Colorado Nat. Bank-Pueblo</i> , 907 P.2d 642 (Colo.App.1995).....	18, 28
<i>Village of Bensenville v. City of Chicago</i> , 16 Ill.App.3d 733, 306 N.E.2d 562 (1973).....	13
<i>Wells v. Lodge Props., Inc.</i> , 976 P.2d 321 (Colo.App.1998) .....	15
<b>Statutes</b>	
14 C.F.R. § 36.501 .....	10
14 C.F.R. Part 36.....	10
49 U.S.C. § 40103(a) .....	10
49 U.S.C. 40102(a)(3).....	17
49 U.S.C. 47101, <i>et seq.</i> .....	12, 14
49 U.S.C. 47526.....	14
C.R.S. § 13-17-102 .....	35
C.R.S. § 13-17-102(4).....	36
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
FAA Order 5190.6B.....	11

**Rules**

C.R.C.P. 59 .....40  
C.R.C.P. 61 .....35  
CRE 701 .....27  
CRE 702 .....27  
CRE 703 .....31  
CRE 801(c) .....28  
CRE 803(6) .....27

**Regulations**

14 C.F.R. § 1.1 .....17  
14 C.F.R. §§ 150.7, 150.9(b) .....11  
14 C.F.R. Part 150..... 6, 9, 11  
14 C.F.R. Part 161 .....11
